
WFN File No. RP-15-06-18 
Decision Date: July 17, 2015 

In the matter of an Arbitration pursuant to the Westbank First Nation Residential Premises Law 2008-
03, A Law to Regulate Residential Premises on Westbank Lands (the "Law") 

Between: 

Thomas Edward Boron 

Applicant 
And: 

Westgate Development Ltd. 

Respondent 

Re: An Application pursuant to sections 53 and 62 of the Law, regarding the following property 

#43 1880 Old Boucherie Road, West Kelowna, BC 

ORDER 

THIS MATTER having come before me for arbitration and having heard Thomas Boron as the 
Applicant and Bruce Andrews, Carol Ogilvie and Gordon Ogilvie for the Respondent; 

I ORDER that: 

1. The Respondent is currently in breach of section 15.1 of the Law. 

2. In order to rectify this breach, the Mobile Horne shall be moved 11 feet forward from the 
location where it is currently situated. 

3. If the parties cannot agree on who shall be employed to move the Mobile Horne, the 
Respondent shall have the right to select the moving company. 

4. The Respondent shall cover the entire cost of moving the Mobile Horne, the Additional Moving 
Costs, and shall cover any other necessary costs to ensure that the Mobile Horne (inclusive of 
the deck) shall be in substantially the same condition after the move as it was before. 

A copy of this order must be served in one of the ways provided by section 84 of the Law, or in 
the manner provided herein, if any, before it can be filed in, and enforced as if it were an order of 
the court. 

Dated: July 17, 2015 
Leneigh Bosdet, Arbitrator 
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Appearances 

Thomas Edward Boron as the Applicant 

Bruce Andrews, Carol Ogilvie and Gordon Ogilvie on behalf of the Respondent 

Application 

1. This application is for an order that the Landlords have breached section 15 of the Law and a 
subsequent repair order, along with compensation for repairs previously completed; and 

2. Return of the $100 filing fee 

Issue: 

3. Is the Applicant entitled to the Orders sought? 

Background: 

4. Thomas Boron has lived at the Westgate Village Mobile Home Park for approximately ten 
years. When he moved there, he purchased a single wide mobile home with a large covered 
deck attached (hereinafter referred to as the "Mobile Home"). 

5. The Mobile Home was built in 1980. The lot, which is #43, on which the Mobile Home sits 
backs out onto McDougall Creek (the "Creek"). Initially the Creek was an attraction for Mr. 
Boron when he first moved as there was shade close to the Creek and a path leading 



downwards. 

6. Unfortunately, since Mr. Boron moved into the Mobile Home there have been at least five major 
"run offs" into the Creek, the most recent one occurring in the Spring of 2014. 

7. Largely as a result of these "run offs" there is now significant erosion on the land behind the 
Mobile Home. The land is eroding right up to the back and underneath the Mobile Home. 

8. In August of 2014, Mr. Boron had some work done by Dad's Mobile Home Service and Repair 
(referred to as the "Repair Company"). Sue Moen who was the owner of the Repair Company at 
that time, prepared a written document with a number of pictures showing the nature and extent 
of the erosion and included her written observations of the land and the erosion in the written 
report for Mr. Boron (hereinafter referred to as the "Level Report") 

9. Mr. Boron ended up paying a total of $4436.26 to the Repair Company for having 17 cribs 
levelled, 1 belly of his Mobile Home repaired and the skirting repaired ( collectively referred to 
as the "Repair Work"). 

10. On January 21, 2015, Mr. Boron wrote a letter to the park Management requesting that the 
erosion be addressed. He received a response that same day from Lynda Creamer who is the 
agent for the owner of Bayside Property Services Ltd. Stating: 

"Please accept that we have received your correspondence outlining your concerns at 
the Park. Please be advised that we are researching these matters and will get back to 
you once we obtain a suitable solution to the problems. " 

11. After that point in time, for reasons unknown, there was no other relevant communication 
between the landlords and Mr. Boron on the subject of the erosion until the spring of 2015. 

12. The landlords admitted that they were aware of the problem of the erosion behind Mr. Boron's 
Mobile Home and had been for quite some time. Mr. Ogilvie reportedly did some clearing of 
the Creek after one of the past run offs several years ago as an attempt to stabilize the situation 
temporarily. 

13. Mr. Boron has a friend named Bonnie Semeniuk, who is a member of the Westbank First 
Nations advisory council. Mr. Boron requested that Ms. Semeniuk assist him in his 
communications with the landlords. Ms. Semeniuk also appeared as a witness in these 
proceedings. 

14. Mr. Boron, Ms. Semeniuk, Mr. Andrews and the Ogilvies met on May 6, 2015 to discuss what 
should be done to remedy the situation of the erosion behind the Mobile Home. 

15. There was much dispute at the hearing about what was said at that May 6, 2015 meeting. The 
landlords recorded the meeting without the consent or knowledge of Ms. Semeniuk or Mr. 
Boron and provided that recording into evidence. The recording of that conversation was 
unnecessary and certainly did not assist in the parties reaching any solution. If anything, it only 
served to further inflame the situation. 

16. It is not particularly important who said what at that particular meeting. The fact is that there 



was no resolution of the situation and no consensus on what was to be done and the appropriate 
steps going forward. 

17. There was conflicting evidence of what the parties understood to be the role of the Westbank 
First Nations in regards to stabilizing the Creek and what costs they would cover. 

18. Mr. Boron had wished to call Mr. Dan Brown as a witness. Mr. Brown is the director of 
Development Services for the Westbank First Nations. 

19. Mr. Brown was not present at the hearing however both Mr. Boron and the landlords presented 
the same letter that Mr. Brown wrote dated May 21, 2015 (referred to as "Mr. Brown's Letter"). 

20. I take Mr. Brown's Letter to be undisputed evidence of the role that the Westbank First Nations 
are willing to play in assisting to stabilize the Creek bed and rectify the erosion. 

21. All parties agree, and it is stated as such in Mr. Brown's Letter, that the first steps to be done to 
stabilize the Creek are an environmental report and an engineering report, which would be at the 
cost of the landlords. Once that is done, Mr. Brown states that "WFN will support an application 
for funding to go towards any proposed works." 

22. The cost and details of the particulars of what is involved in obtaining the environmental report 
and engineer plan was not provided into evidence from either side. 

23. In early April of 2015, the landlords undertook a number of investigations into moving the 
Mobile Home. They reportedly thought that the proposal to move the Mobile Home would be a 
subject for discussion at the May 6, 2015 meeting. 

24. The landlords obtained three quotes for the cost of moving the home, one for $4500 plus tax, 
one for $16, 275 inclusive of tax and one for $15,000 plus tax. 

25. There are additional costs involved with moving the Mobile Home including, but not limited to, 
the cost of a gas fitter to relocate and disconnect the gas, the landscape removal and relocation 
of the shrubs and the moving of Mr. Boron's satellite dish ( collectively referred to as 
"Additional Moving Costs"). 

Mr. Boron's Position 

26. It is Mr. Boron's position that the landlords ought to do the investigations and work required to 
stabilize the Creek bank behind the Mobile Home and that it is the responsibility of the 
landlords to ensure such work gets done at their cost. 

27. Mr. Boron is not in agreement with moving the Mobile Home for several reasons. First, he 
believes that it would be the most simple and cost effective course of action for the landlords to 
simply do whatever work is required to stabilize the erosion and the Creek bed. He presented no 
evidence to support this view aside from his own opinion. 

28. Second, Mr. Boron is concerned about damage to his Mobile Home and damage to his large 
attached covered deck. 



29. Finally, he does not wish to be moved closer to the road. 

30. Mr. Boron is also of the view that the landlords ought to compensate him for the cost of the 
Repair Work done by the Repair Company as, in his view, the work was necessary due to 
damage done by the erosion of the land. 

The Landlord's Position 

31. The landlords are of the view that the Mobile Home needs to be moved. They propose moving it 
eleven feet forward towards the road. 

32. The landlords claim that it would not be feasible to stabilize the Creek bed and the eroded land 
without moving the Mobile Home in any event. 

33. The landlords are of the view that they are not responsible for the cost of moving the Mobile 
Home as it is owned by Mr. Boron, however they proposed that they are prepared to contribute 
to the move to a maximum amount of $7000. 

34. Mr. Andrews articulated the position in the May 11, 2015 email to Ms. Semenium wherein he 
states; 

"Landlord Position- Westgate Development Ltd. are not the owner of the unit so will not 
take on responsibility for relocation but we understand the issue and Mr. Boron's 
concern and are willing to contribute to the relocation if Mr. Boron wishes to move his 
unit." 

35. There was conflicting evidence on how close moving the Mobile Home forward eleven feet 
would place the front of the Mobile Home to the road. 

36. Mr. Boron claims that it would place him within eight feet of the road while the landlords claim 
that it would place him fourteen feet from the road. 

37. Mr. Boron reportedly has protruding bay windows so the discrepancy may be accounted for 
whether the distance is measured from where the windows protrude to or where the bottom of 
the Mobile Home meets the ground. 

38. The landlords state that once the Mobile Home is moved and the situation is safe that they will 
undertake the necessary investigations required in order to work on stabilizing the Creek bed 
and the ongoing erosion. 

39. The landlords state that they are not prepared to compensate Mr. Boron for the Repair Work 
done by the Repair Company as they do not believe that it is their responsibility and the 
levelling must be redone again in any event when the Mobile Home is moved. 

Analysis: 

40. All parties are in agreement that there is significant erosion occurring. All parties are in 
agreement that the current situation is untenable and unsafe. 



41. Where the parties differ is in their views of the various responsibilities and rights of tenants and 
landlords under the Residential Premises Law. They also differ their views of how the situation 
ought to be remedied and who is responsible for the cost. 

42. The relevant provisions of section 15 of the Law provides: 

15. DUTY TO REPAIR AND KEEP CLEAN 

15.1 A landlord must provide and maintain residential premises and residential property in a 
state of decoration and repair that: 

(a) complies with health. safety and housing standards required by applicable law, and 

(b) having regard to the age, character and location of the residential property, would 
make it reasonably suitable for occupation by a reasonable tenant who would be willing 
to rent it. 
(emphasis is mine). 

( ... ) 

15.3 Section 15.1 does not apply to that part of the residential premises owned by the 
tenant. 
( emphasis is mine) 

43. Mr. Boron is responsible for keeping the Mobile Home in good repair and the landlords are 
responsible for keeping the land up to "health, safety and housing standards required by 
applicable law" and to make it "reasonably suitable for occupation by a reasonable tenant who 
would be willing to rent it." 

44. I find as a fact, and indeed it was agreed to by all parties that the status quo is unsafe. 

45. No tenant would reasonably be willing to rent the Premises under the current conditions. Mr. 
Boron currently has no choice as he owns the Mobile Home and there is no easy exit strategy. 

46. The Law provides that the landlords do not have a duty in regards to the Mobile Home but only 
in regards to the land. However, in this situation, the two cannot be extricated. The erosion of 
the land has caused damage to the Mobile Home and will very likely cause more damage if 
something is not done. 

47. I find that due to the current condition of the land and the situation in which Mr. Boron is living, 
the landlords are in contravention of section 15 of the Law. 

48. In examining the evidence, the best evidence that I have as to the state of the erosion are the 
pictures and observations of Ms. Sue Moen outlined in the Level Report. 

49. I do not take the Level Report to be an expert report however pictures and observations were 
uncontested as to their veracity and accuracy. Unfortunately, the evidence therein is a year old 
and dates from summer of 2014. Nonetheless, the parties are in agreement that the erosion has 
been steadily worsening over time so if anything the situation is more dire than that depicted in 



the Level Report. 

50. Ms. Moen states in the Level Report that the erosion extends underneath the Mobile Home and 
affects the land underneath. There are also photos contained in the Level Report which clearly 
show that to be the case. 

51. While I unfortunately do not have the benefit of any expert evidence on this point, I find that 
based on the evidence, a significant portion of the land underneath the Mobile Home is affected 
by the erosion and therefore the land could not be easily stabilized without moving the Mobile 
Home. 

52. The Mobile Home needs to be moved for Mr. Boron's safety, to prevent further damage to the 
Mobile Horne and to allow the Creek bed and adjacent land to be properly stabilized. 

53. I recognize that Mr. Boron does not desire to be closer to the road however his safety takes 
precedence over this preference. 

54. The landlord's have already offered to move the Mobile Home although they stated in evidence 
that they truly do not believe that it is their responsibility. The law provides otherwise. It is their 
responsibility. 

55. As outlined above, Section 15 imports an obligation on the landlords to provide a premises that 
complies with "safety standards" and which would render it "reasonably suitable for occupation 
by a reasonable tenant who would be willing to rent it." The Mobile Horne is currently neither 
of those things because of the eroded land on which it sits. The state of the land is the 
responsibility of the landlords. 

56. The Law provides that the landlords must cover the full cost of rectifying the situation in order 
to comply with section 15. In this instance, this means they must cover the full cost of moving 
the Mobile Home. 

57. In addition, the landlords must ensure that the Mobile Home, including the large attached 
covered deck, is in substantially the same condition after the move as it was before the move. 
The landlords shall also cover all Additional Moving Costs and cover the costs of any additional 
damage to the Mobile Home incurred during the move. 

58. There is no basis in the Law for the premise that Mr. Boron ought to incur increased costs due 
to the landlords' breach of section 15. 

Monetary Compensation: 

59. Mr. Boron is also seeking compensation from the landlords for the repairs that were done by the 
Repair Company. 

60. The Law only provides for compensation for repairs already completed under section 18. 
Section 18 covers "Emergency Repairs." 

61. Section 18.3 requires that the tenant make reasonable efforts to contact the landlord on two or 
more occasions before completing the Emergency Repair for which they are seeking 



compensation. 

62. Even if I were to find that the Repair Work fit within the definition of "emergency repairs," I 
have no evidence that Mr. Boron did attempt to contact the landlords or even gave them any 
notice that the Repair Work was required. 

63. I therefore cannot grant Mr. Boron's claim for compensation for the work done by the Repair 
Company. 

Summary and Conclusion: 

64. The landlords are currently in contravention of section 15.1 of the Law. 

65. In order to rectify this breach, the Mobile Home shall be moved 11 feet forward from its current 
location. 

66. If the parties cannot agree on who shall be employed to move the Mobile Home, the landlords 
shall have the right to select the moving company. 

67. The landlords shall cover the entire cost of moving the Mobile Home, the Additional Moving 
Costs and shall cover any other necessary costs to ensure that the Mobile Home (inclusive of 
the deck) shall be in substantially the same condition after the move as it was before. 

68. The Application for monetary compensation for prior Repair Work that was completed on the 
Mobile Home is dismissed. 

69. Success has been somewhat divided on this application therefore I decline to order the return of 
the $100 application fee. 

70. I so order. 

Dated: July 17, 2015 
Leneigh Bosdet, Arbitrator 


